acquisition had occurred on the date assumed or that may occur in the future, and does not reflect synergies, integration costs,
or other such costs or savings.

For the year ended December 31,

($ thousands) 2015 2014

Revenue 5,105,159 5,779,872
Net (loss) income (61,946) 67,720

This pro forma financial information is based on historical results of operations adjusted for:

(i) amortization of the fair value of intangible assets acquired;
(ii) interest expense reflecting the changes to the Company’s debt structure directly attributable to the acquisition;
(iii) non-recurring transaction expenses and debt extinguishment costs directly attributable to the acquisition; and
(iv) the associated tax impact of these pro forma adjustments at an average rate of 32.0%.

Table of Contents

F-28

The pro forma results for 2015 presented above exclude $49.4 million of pre-tax transaction expenses and $36.5 million of pre-
tax debt extinguishment costs recognized on the consolidated statement of operations.

The pro forma results for 2014 presented above exclude $44.0 million of pre-tax transaction expenses recognized in the
consolidated statement of operations.

4. Trade and Other Receivables, net

Trade and other receivables, net are recorded at cost.

December 31, 2016

Trade and other receivables

($ thousands) Gross
Allowance for
credit losses Net

Trade receivables 991,556 (58,884) 932,672
Related party receivables (Note 25) 12,638 — 12,638
Sales-type lease receivables 1,927 — 1,927
  1,006,121 (58,884) 947,237

December 31, 2015

Trade and other receivables

($ thousands) Gross
Allowance for
credit losses Net

Trade receivables 1,013,330 (76,137) 937,193
Related party receivables (Note 25) 20,727 — 20,727
Sales-type lease receivables 1,672 — 1,672
  1,035,729 (76,137) 959,592

The following table presents the activity in the allowance for credit losses related to trade receivables:

December 31,

($ thousands) 2016 2015 2014

Balance at beginning of year (76,137) (91,819) (99,657)
Provisions, net (13,594) (18,883) (14,655)
Amounts written off as uncollectible 29,289 25,703 14,310
Foreign currency translation 1,558 9,263 11,695
Other — (401) (3,512)
Balance at end of year (58,884) (76,137) (91,819)

Table of Contents

F-29

In 2014 and 2013, the Company entered into two agreements with major European financial institutions to sell certain accounts
receivable on a non-recourse basis, related to the Italy segment. These receivables have been derecognized from the Company’s